



\$~102

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **RFA 13/2023 & CM APPL. 41255/2024, CM APPL. 909/2023, CM APPL. 911/2023 and CM APPL. 14042/2023**  
SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS .....Respondents  
Through: Ms. Kirti Mewar, Adv. for R-7.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU**

**ORDER**  
% **23.07.2024**

**CM APPL. 41255/2024 [Seeking early hearing of CM APPL. 14042/2023]**

1. After some arguments, learned Counsel for the Appellant seeks to withdraw the present Application.

2. The Application is dismissed as withdrawn.

**RFA 13/2023**

3. Learned Counsel for the parties submit that the Trial Court Record in this Appeal is the same as in RFA 630/2022 which has already been requisitioned by the Court on 22.07.2024.

4. The present Appeal has been filed to set aside the Impugned Judgment and Preliminary Decree dated 06.02.2021 passed by the learned ADJ-02, Saket Courts, South District, New Delhi in Suit No. 3683/1991 [which was renumbered as 7937/2016].

5. The record shows that there are several pending Applications. Learned



Counsel for the parties shall complete the pleadings in the pending Applications within the next three weeks.

6. Learned Counsel for the Appellant and Respondent No.7 shall jointly prepare a convenience compilation within three weeks and file the same on record.

7. List the matter before the concerned Registrar for completion of service, if any, and pleadings on 20.08.2024.

8. List before Court on 28.08.2024 at 4 pm.

9. In the meantime, learned Counsel for the parties shall file their respective written synopsis. Let a synopsis be filed, not exceeding three pages each, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, relied upon at least one week before the next date of hearing.

9.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon by the learned Counsel for the parties shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

**TARA VITASTA GANJU, J**

**JULY 23, 2024/SA**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)