



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 13/2023

SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Devna Soni and Mr. Aman
Kothari, Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **15.04.2026**

CM APPL. 24224/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation Act on behalf of the Appellant seeking Condonation of Delay in filing the Written Submissions)

1. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Appellant seeking Condonation of 2 day's delay in filing the written submissions on the ground of personal difficulty in the family of the main Counsel for the Appellant.
2. Though, vide Order dated 18.03.2026 it had been clearly stated that if the written submissions had not been filed within one week, the same shall be accepted subject to cost of Rs.15,000/-. However, in view of the submissions made, the delay of two days in filing the written submissions is condoned.
3. The Written submissions of the Appellant be taken on record.
4. The Application is allowed and stands disposed of accordingly.



RFA 13/2023

5. List on 22.05.2026, the date already fixed.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

APRIL 15, 2026/va