



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 13/2023**
SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Devna Soni and Ms. Varsha
Jain, Advocates

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rudraksh Mathur & Mr. Dhruv
Malik, Advocates for R-9 to R-14
(9871663456)
Email Id - malikdhruv@yahoo.com

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **21.04.2026**

**CM APPL.26061/2026 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC for bringing on
record the LRs of deceased respondent No.9)**

1. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 4 CPC moved by the appellant for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.9, who expired on 17.04.2026.
2. Learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.10 to 14 and proposed LRs of deceased respondent No.9.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that she has just now received instructions to appear on behalf of respondent Nos.3 to 6 as well, hence, notice need not be



issued to these respondents.

4. On taking steps within one day, issue notice to respondent Nos.1, 2, 7 and 8, by all permissible modes including electronic mode and through counsel, returnable on 25.04.2026. Dasti as well.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 21, 2026

vk