



\$~1 to 3, 5 & 7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

RFA 630/2022, CM APPL. 53130/2022 (stay), CM APPL. 10569/2023 (for impleadment), CM APPL.10570/2023 (direction), CM APPL. 26280/2023 (for selling the property), CM APPL. 36334/2023 (for appropriate orders)

RAJENDER KISHAN GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjiv Kakra, Sr. Advocate, Mr. Anish Chawla, Advocate, Mr. Abhishek Batra, Advocate, Mr. Akash Madan, Advocate, Mr. Vivek Singh Advocate and Ms. Kriti Mecoar, Advocate.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Charu Dalal and Ch. Amit Bassoya, Advocates for Respondent legal heirs 1 and 2.

Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Singh, Advocate for R2.

Ms. Devna Soni, Mr. Shivashish Dwivedi, Ms. Varsha Jain, Advocates for R8.

Mr. Dhruv Malik and Mr. Rudraksh Mathur, Advocates for LR's of deceased R9, R10- R14

2

RFA 678/2022, CM APPL. 55947/2022 (for leave to prefer Appeal), CM APPL. 41256/2024, CM APPL. 22241/2025 (for preponment), CM APPL. 38153/2025 (for initiation of criminal proceedings), CM APPL. 2737/2026

SMT NIRMAL GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Devna Soni, Mr. Shivashish Dwivedi, Ms. Varsha Jain, Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Singh,



Advocate for R2.

Mr. Dhruv Malik and Mr. Rudraksh Mathur,
Advocates for LR of deceased Respondent
10, Respondents 11-15.

3

+

RFA 13/2023, CM APPL. 909/2023 (stay), CM APPL. 911/2023
(delay), CM APPL. 14042/2023

SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Devna Soni, Mr. Shivashish
Dwivedi, Ms. Varsha Jain,
Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Singh,
Advocate for R2.

Mr. Dhruv Malik and Mr. Rudraksh
Mathur, Advocates for LR of
deceased R9, R10-R14.

Mr. Om Prakash, Advocate & SC for
FCI with Mr. Rajeev Ranjan Pathak
with Ms. Rashmi Prakash, Advocates.

5

CONT.CAS(C) 348/2026

SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Devna Soni, Mr. Shivashish
Dwivedi, Ms. Varsha Jain,
Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Malik and Mr. Rudraksh
Mathur, Advocates for Respondent
10-14.

7

CONT.CAS(C) 1369/2025

SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Devna Soni, Mr. Shivashish
Dwivedi, Ms. Varsha Jain,



Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Malik and Mr. Rudraksh
Mathur, Advocates for Respondent
10-14.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

22.05.2026

RFA 630/2022, RFA 678/2022, RFA 13/2023

1. Written Submissions of the Respondent No. 1 have been returned under objection.
2. It is submitted that the Respondent Nos. 3 to 6 are supporting the Appellants and the Respondent No. 1 and there are no separate Written Submissions to be filed.
3. The Respondent No. 8 has filed his own Appeal wherein the Written Submissions have been filed, which may also be read in other two cases.
4. The Respondent Nos. 9 to 14 seek additional time to file the Written Submissions.
5. Let the same be filed in terms of the Order dated 27.04.2026.
6. Be listed for arguments on 20.08.2026 *at the top of the Board*.
7. The Respondent No. 7 and the Respondent Nos. 9 to 14, shall file their Written Submissions in terms of the Order dated 27.04.2026, which states that the Written Submissions shall be taken on record subject to cost of Rs.25,000/-. In case, despite the cost of Rs.25,000/-, the Written Submissions are not filed within 13 days, an additional cost of Rs.50,000/- be paid by the Respondent Nos. 9 to 14.

CONT.CAS(C) 348/2026 & CONT.CAS(C) 1369/2025



8. Written Submissions be filed by both the parties within eight weeks failing which, the same shall be accepted subject to cost of Rs.25,000/- to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Advocates' Welfare Trust.
9. Be listed for arguments on 20.08.2026 *at the top of the Board*.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

MAY 22, 2026/RS